CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 491, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY CODE RELATING TO SACRED COMMUNITIES

WHEREAS, as authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.191, subd. 4, the City Council has determined that publication of the title and summary of Ordinance 491 will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, a printed copy of the Ordinance is available for inspection during regular office hours in the office of the City Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Spring Lake Park, Minnesota that the following summary of Ordinance No. 491 is approved for publication:

"On February 5, 2024, the Spring Lake Park City Council approved Ordinance No. 491, entitled 'An Ordinance To Amend Chapter 16 of the City Code Relating to Sacred Communities.'

The following is a summary of Ordinance No. 491, a copy of which is available in its entirety for review during regular office hours at the City of Spring Lake Park, 1301 81st Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN, or for review on the City's website, www.slpmn.org.

The Ordinance replaces the terms church, chapel and temple with the term "places of worship," amends Section 16.64.010 to require 1 parking space per volunteer unit; amends Section 16.64.040 (A) to add "includes sacred communities as regulated by SLPC 16.36.010" to the details of the "places of worship" use; adds Sacred Communities, as regulated by SLPC 16.36.010, as a conditional use in the C-1 and C-2 zoning districts; and amends Section 16.36.010 to establish specific performance standards for sacred community developments.

The Ordinance takes effect upon publication in the City's newspaper of record."

The foregoing Resolution was moved for adoption by Councilmember.

Upon Vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against the same:

Whereon the Mayor declared said Resolution duly 2024.	passed and adopted the 5th day of February,
	APPROVED BY:
	Robert Nelson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Daniel R. Buchholtz, City Administrator	